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July 10, 2024 
 
George Brobst 
16488 Liggett Cir,  
Port Charlotte, FL 33981 
budb32@yahoo.com 
 
Re: Warning Letter 

Site No. 409716 / Project No. 418728 
 Complaint No. 40895, 41321, and 41329 
 Interceptor Lagoon, Class III Waters 

Unnamed Wetlands, Class III Waters 
Parcel No. 412126379020 
Charlotte County – SLERC 
 

Dear Mr. Brobst: 
 
A complaint inspection was conducted at the above referenced site on June 21, 2024. During this 
inspection, possible violations of Sections 403.9321-403.9333, 403.161(1), 373.430(1), Florida 
Statutes (F.S.), and Rule 62-330.020(2), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) were observed.  
 
During the inspection, Florida Department of Environmental Protection (department) personnel 
noted the following activities conducted without a permit from the department:  

 The discharge of fill material in approximately 14,941 square feet of wetlands; 

 Approximately 741 square feet of mangrove alteration; 

 Placement of approximately 190 feet of riprap;   

 1,218 square foot dock and 115 square foot floating vessel platform. 
 
Violations of Florida Statutes or administrative rules may result in liability for damages and 
restoration, and the judicial imposition of civil penalties, pursuant to Section 403.121, Florida 
Statutes.  
 
Please contact Xenia Alonso at (239) 344-5701 or by email Xenia.Alonso@floridadep.gov, within 
15 days of receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter. The 
department is interested in receiving any facts you may have that will assist in determining 
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whether any violations have occurred. You may bring anyone with you to the meeting that you 
feel could help resolve this matter 
 
Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to 
agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), Florida Statutes. We look forward to your 
cooperation in completing the investigation and resolving this matter.  
 
Sincerely,  

 
Elizabeth Sweigert 
Director of District Management  
South District Office 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
 
 
Enclosures:  Inspection Report 
             62-340, F.A.C. Data Forms (Test Points 1-3) 
             Test Points 1-3 Photo Logs 
 
cc:   US Army Corp, SAJ-RD-Enforcement@usace.army.mil 
 Waterview Property Owners Association, eccwaterview@gmail.com 
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Test Point 1 Photo Log – Greenbelt secƟon adjacent to 16488 LiggeƩ Cir, Port CharloƩe 
(All photos were taken by Xenia Alonso on 6/21/2024) 

 

  
Photo 1: Test Point 1 facing North. Photo 2: Test Point 1 facing East. 

  
Photo 3: Test Point 1 facing South. Photo 4: Test Point 1 facing West. 

  
Photo 5: Soil profile taken at Test Point 1. Soils physically 

mixed. 
Photo 6: Cross-secƟon of soil profile. Soils physically mixed. 

 
 
 



Test Point 2 Photo Log – Greenbelt secƟon adjacent to 16488 LiggeƩ Cir, Port CharloƩe 
(All photos were taken by Xenia Alonso on 6/21/2024) 

 

  
Photo 1: Test Point 2 facing North. Photo 2: Test Point 2 facing East. 

  
Photo 3: Test Point 2 facing South. Photo 4: Test Point 2 facing West. 

  
Photo 5: Soil profile taken at Test Point 2. Note 2.5 inches of 

mucky peat above the soil surface. 
Photo 6: Soil profile taken at Test Point 2 showing where soil 

surface starts. 



  
Photo 7: Picture showing where a sample was taken. Sample 

determined to be mucky peat via Ten Fiber Rub Test (see Photo 
8). 

Photo 8: View of Ten Fiber Rub Test, showing approximately 
50% of fiber leŌ. Sample determined to be mucky peat. 

  
Photo 9: Cross-secƟon of soil profile, 1 inch below soil surface. Photo 10: Cross-secƟon of soil profile, 3 inches below soil 

surface. 

  
Photo 11: View of soil plug hole aŌer approximately 30 

minutes. Water level measured approximately 0.5 inches 
below soil surface. 

Photo 12: View of standing water and algal mats, 0.5 above 
ground surface. 



Test Point 3 Photo Log – Greenbelt secƟon adjacent to 16488 LiggeƩ Cir, Port CharloƩe 
(All photos were taken by Xenia Alonso on 6/21/2024) 

 

  
Photo 1: Test Point 3 facing North. Photo 2: Test Point 3 facing East. 

  
Photo 3: Test Point 3 facing South. Photo 4: Test Point 3 facing West. 

 

 

Photo 5: View of fill and sod at Test Point 3.  
 




